

No. 6 of 2001

AN ACT

to amend the Northern Territory Licensing Commission Act

[Assented to 22 June 2001] [Second reading 1 March 2001]

The Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory enacts as follows:

1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Northern Territory Licensing Commission Amendment Act 2001.

2. Commencement

This Act comes into operation on the commencement of the Gaming Machine Amendment Act (No. 2) 2001.

3. Membership of Commission

Section 6 of the *Northern Territory Licensing Commission Act* is amended by inserting after subsection (4) the following:

"(4A) A member must not hold office in a club or other body corporate that holds, or is an applicant for, a gaming machine licence under the *Gaming Machine Act.*".

4. Annual report

Section 21 of the *Northern Territory Licensing Commission Act* is amended by inserting after subsection (1) the following:

Northern Territory Licensing Commission Amendment Act 2001

"(1A) The	report	is to	include	statistical	and	other	information	that
demonstrates the extent to which the objectives of the Gaming Machine Act have								
been met during the	e financ	ial y	ear.".					